sell or grant any option to sell or otherwise dispose of (either conditionally or unconditionally,
or directly or indirectly, or otherwise) any Shares (including the Subscription Shares) or any
interests therein beneficially owned or held by the Vendor or any securities convertible into or
exercisable or exchangeable for or substantially similar to any such Shares or interests or (ii)
enter into any swap or similar agreement that transfers, in whole or in part, the economic risk
of ownership of such Shares, whether any such transaction described in (i) or (ii) above is to
be settled by delivery of Shares or such other securities, in cash or otherwise or (iii) announce
any intention to enter into or effect any such transaction described in (i) or (ii) above, unless
with the prior written consent of the Placing Agents.

5

B. CHANGES IN THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholdings of the Company before and after the Placing and Subscription are summarised
as follows:

Immediately after Immediately after
completion of the completion of

As at the date of Placing but before the Placing and the
Shareholder this announcement the Subscription Subscription (Note 2)

Number of Number of Number of
Shares % Shares % Shares %

Shougang Holding
and its associates
(Note 1) 2,730,956,686 44.9 1,930,956,686 31.7 2,730,956,686 39.7

Cheung Kong (Holdings) Limited
(“Cheung Kong”) and
its associates (Note 1) 455,401,955 7.5 455,401,955 7.5 455,401,955 6.6

Aggregate shareholding
of Shougang Holding
and Cheung Kong
and their associates 3,186,358,641 52.4 2,386,358,641 39.2 3,186,358,641 46.3

Argepa S. A. and its associates 929,000,000 15.3 929,000,000 15.3 929,000,000 13.5

The Placees
(Note 3) – – 800,000,000 13.2 800,000,000 11.6

Other public shareholders 1,960,498,573 32.3 1,960,498,573 32.3 1,960,498,573 28.6

Total 6,075,857,214 100.0 6,075,857,214 100.0 6,875,857,214 100.0

Note: (1) Shougang Holding and Cheung Kong formed a consortium in 1992 to acquire the Company
and are concert parties. Shougang Holding and Cheung Kong were together interested in
more than 50% of the issued share capital of the Company for the 12 month period
immediately prior to the Placing and Subscription Agreement.

(2) Assuming no new Shares will be issued save for the Subscription Shares.

(3) The Placees form part of the public shareholders.

C. REASON FOR THE PLACING

The Placing and the Subscription are effected to enable the Company to raise funds while
broadening the shareholder’s base and the capital base of the Company. The Directors (including